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JACKSON LAWYER SUSPENDED

On March 29, 2010, Thomas V. Smith of Jackson, Tennessee, was suspended by the Tennessee Supreme

Court for a period of one (1) year pursuant to Rule 9, Section 4.2, of the Rules of the Supreme Court, the

imposition of which is suspended in conjunction with a one (1) year period of probation. During the

probationary period, Mr. Smith must obtain three (3) hours of continuing legal education over and above the

hours normally required and engage the services of a practice monitor.

Mr. Smith violated disciplinary rules by engaging in a business transaction with his client without

properly informing his client of a conflict of interest. Mr. Smith’s actions violated Tennessee Supreme Court

Rule 8, Rules of Professional Conduct 1.7 (Conflict of Interest: General Rule) and 1.8 (Conflict of Interest:

Prohibited Transactions).

Mr. Smith was furthered ordered to pay the expenses and costs of the disciplinary proceedings against

him, pursuant to Rule 9, Section 4.7, of the Rules of the Supreme Court and fully comply in all respects with the

requirements and Obligations of suspended attorneys as set forth in Rule 9, Section 18.1 of the Rules of the

Supreme Court.
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ORDER OF ENFORCEMENT

This matter is before the Court upon a Petition for Discipline filed by Disciplinary

Counsel against Respondent, Thomas Verner Smith, on August 31, 2009; upon Answer

to the Petition for Discipline filed by Respondent on September 24, 2009; upon the

entering of a Conditional Guilty Plea by the Respondent on January 25, 2010; upon the

Order Recommending Approval of Conditional Guilty Pleas by a Hearing Panel on

January 26, 2010; upon the approval of the Board of Professional ReSponsibility on

March 12, 2010; and upon the entire record in this cause.

From all of which the Court approves the recommendation of the Hearing Panel

and accepts the Conditional Guilty Plea.

It is, therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Court,

1. The Respondent, Thomas Verner Smith, shall be and is hereby suspended

from the practice of law for one (1) year, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 4.2.

However, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 8.5, the imposition of that

suspension is suspended, and the Respondent is placed on probation for a period of one

(1) year, subject to the provisions set forth below.

a. Respondent shall attend three (3) hours of Continuing Legal

Education on the topic of legal ethics. These hours shall be over and above the hours

normally required by the Commission on Continuing Legal Education.

b. Respondent shall employ, at his own expense, a Law Practice

Monitor. Within fifteen (15) days after the entry of this order, Respondent shall submit

the names of up to five candidates for Practice Monitor to Disciplinary Counsel, who Will

then approve the selection of one candidate. In the first month of the probation period,

the Respondent will provide the Law Practice Monitor with all information in any way

 



 

 
 

related to relationships, personal or business, that the Respondent has with his clients

outside of his legal representation of them. The Law Practice Monitor will assist the

Respondent in indentifying and resolving real and potential conflicts of interest with his

practice, his personal life and his other business ventures.

c. The Law Practice Monitor shall also meet monthly with the

Respondent to review and monitor the Respondent’s open files to insure (1) that the

Respondent is identifying real or potential conflicts and (2) that the Respondent is

addressing those conflicts as required by Rules of Professional Conduct 1.7 and 1.8.

d. The Law Practice Monitor shall insure that the Respondent has

consulted with all clients and has made appropriate disclosures to clients regarding any

actual or potential conflict of interest and obtained informed consent as required by the

Rules of Professional Conduct.

6. The Law Practice Monitor shall assist the Respondentin developing

a procedure that will assist the Respondent in identifying and disclosing any futuie

conflicts of interest between himself, his business interests and his clients

f. The Respondent shall not Violate any of the Rules of Professional

Conduct during the pendency of his probation

2. Failure to meet any of the above listed conditions or upon report to

Disciplinary Counsel from the Law Practice Monitor that the Respondent has failed to

meet any of the above listed conditions will result in the revocation of the Respondent’s

probation. Upon any revocation of his probation, the Respondent will be required to

serve the entirety of the one (1) year suspension beginning (10) days from the date of

revocation.

3. Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 24.3, the Respondent shall pay

to the Board of Professional Responsibility the expenses and costs of this matter in the

amount of $961.67, and in addition, shall pay to the Clerk of this Court the costs incurred

herein, within ninety (90) days from the entry of this order, for all of which execution

may issue if necessary.

4. The Board of Professional Responsibility shall cause notice of this

discipline to‘be published as required by Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 18.10.

,muenaeitt carat not tarts, herebycertify the

1&3tr e and oftheoriginal

in e se. ' _
‘

”“1551... fig.,‘ggm COW CLCQQJLL/

”DJ“ ;« CORNELIA A. CLARK

- _ = W JUSTICE

FOR THE COURT:

   
 


